

ITEM NO.301

Court 4
(HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.940/2017

BIKRAM CHATTERJI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.947/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.971/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.942/2017 (PIL-W)

SLP(C) No.1879/2018 (XVII)

W.P.(C) No.1041/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1018/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1116/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1144/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1156/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1206/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.8/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.1242/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No.58/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.21/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.52/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.91/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.56/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.57/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.74/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.134/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.131/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.160/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.164/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.182/2018 (X)

W.P.(C) No.199/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.226/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.245/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.281/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.306/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.298/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.246/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.267/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.288/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.460/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.353/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.378/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.742/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.829/2018 (X)
SMC(Cr1) No.4/2018 (XVII)
W.P.(C) No.1397/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No.502/2019 (X)
Diary No(s).36392/2019 (X)
MA 1107/2020 in W.P.(C) No.866/2018 (X)
CONMT.PET.(C) No.483/2020 in W.P.(C) No.940/2017 (X)

Date : 13-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

Counsel for the Parties:

Mr. R. Venkataramani,
Senior Advocate (Court Receiver)

Mr. Pavan Aggarwal, Forensic Auditor
Mr. Ravinder Bhatia, Forensic Auditor

Mr. M. L. Lahoty, Adv.
Mr. Paban K Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anchit Sripat, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Gudipati G. Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Pandey
Ms. T. Archana, AOR

Mr. Joy Basu, Sr Adv
Mr. Kanak Bose, Adv
Mr. Varun Sarin, Adv
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. DK Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Maheen Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Aseem Atwal, Adv.
Mr. Kartavya Batra, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
Mr. Mukul Singh Adv
Mr. Vikrant Yadav Adv
Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra Adv
Mr. R.R. Rajesh Adv
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Ketan Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Mitruka, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Bhan, Adv.
Mr. Saif Ali, Adv.
Mr. Pushpendra S. Bhadoriya, Adv.
Ms. Rusheet Saluja, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Niraj Gupta, AOR
Md. Fuzail Khan, Adv.
Mr. Anshu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Niraj Gupta, AOR
Md. Fuzail Khan, Adv.
Mr. Anshu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nisha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Mohan, Adv
Mr. R.K Awasthi, Adv
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Arora, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Puja Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ali, Adv.
Mr. Balwinder Singh Suri , Adv.
Mr. Parveen Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Garima Sharma, Adv.
for Kings & Alliance, AOR

Mr. Manoj Singh, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Ms. Sukriti Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR
Ms. Vimal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Prakash Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Bishwajit Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Srideepa Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Ms. Sanskriti Sidana, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Attri, Adv.
for Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR

Ms. Shuchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tewari, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sahil Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Shrama, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

Mr. Abhigya, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Rajkumar Murarka, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anamika Kushwaha, Adv.
Ms. Nandita Rao, Adv.
Ms. Mahija Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K. N. Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. Alpna Anand, Adv.
Mr. Virender Arora, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.
Ms. Riya Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR
Dr. Brij Bhushan K . Jauhari
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv,
Mr. Harsh Mahan , Adv.
Mr. O.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Mr. Parikshit Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Jaigopal Saboo, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Sanjay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.
Ms. Kritiya Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Rai, Adv.

Ms. Apeksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR
Mr. Deepak Samota, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Diwedi, Adv.

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Devender Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR
Gouranga Biswal, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Bisht, Advocate
Mr. Anuj Tiwari, Advocate
Mr. Shikhar Shrivastava, Advocate

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
Ms. Akansha Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Nand Ram, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR
Ms. Vimal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Prakash Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR
Mr. Kumar Kislai, Advocate
Ms. Vishrutyi Sahni, Advocate

Mr. A.C.Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Nipun Sharma, Adv.
for ACM Legal, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Singh, AG
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
Mr. Abhitosh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Pran Krishna Jana, Adv.
Mr. Binod Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Arti Singh, AOR
Mr. Aakashdeep Singh Road, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR
Mr. Naresh Aditya Madhav, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Ms. Megha Karnwal, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Ghosh, Advocate
Ms. Rupali Samanta Ghosh, AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR
Mr. Rahil Sharan, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Banga, Advocate
Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Shalya Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Indrani Mukherjee, Adv
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham V. Gawande, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Gupta, AOR
Ms. Prachi Apte, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR
Ms. Savita Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Suman Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Janender Kumar Chumbak, Adv.
Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, AOR

Mr. Gautam Das, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Agarwal AOR

Mr. Umesh Kr. Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR

Mr. Tahir Ashraf Siddiqui, AOR

Ms. Kirti R. Mishra, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, AOR

Mohd. Sadique T. A., AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Ms. Hima Lawrence, AOR

Mr. Satish Pandey AOR

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shardul Shroff, AOR

Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR
Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan AOR
Mr. Talha A Rahman, AOR
Mr. Aman Gupta AOR
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR
Mohd. Sadique T.A., AOR
Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR
Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR
Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Vishal Gupta, AOR
Mr. A. P. Mohanty, AOR
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Ms. Sangeeta Singh, AOR
Mr. Sayaree Basu Mallik, AOR
Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, AOR
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR
Mr. Badri Prasad Singh, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Ms. Gargi Khanna, AOR

Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR

Mr. Christopher Dsouza, AOR

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Ms. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR

M/s. D.S.K. Legal, AOR

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Ms. Dharitry Phookan, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR
Ms. Usha Nandini V, AOR
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Niraj Gupta, AOR
Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR
Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Ms. Suruchii Aggarwal, AOR
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, AOR
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Tamber, AOR
Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, AOR
Sayaree Basu Mallik, AOR
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Nitish Massey, AOR
Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR
Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR
Ms. Vandana Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Anannya Ghosh, AOR
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, AOR
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
M/s. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR
Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR
Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Atishi Dipankar, AOR
Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR
Ms. Indra Sawhney, AOR
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, AOR
Ms. Mona K. Rajvanshi, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR
Mr. Vinay Arora, AOR
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. D. S. Chauhan, AOR
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, AOR
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sumit Sinha, AOR
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR
Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR
Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR
Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
Mr. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR
Mr. Aneesh Mittal, AOR
Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singh, AOR
Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav, AOR
Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR
M/s. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Mr. M. T. George, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR
Mr. Praveen Jain, AOR
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR
Mr. S. R. Setia, AOR
Ms. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Raheja, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(C) NO. 940/2017

I - INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS

In keeping with the directions issued on the last occasion, the Registry has compiled pending Interlocutory Applications under Five Categories:

- I. FOR REFUND & SWAPPING: 3 Applications;
- II. FOR IMPLEADMENT/INTERVENTION: 15 Applications;
- III. APPLICATIONS WHICH HAVE BECOME INFRACTUOUS OR IRRELEVANT IN VIEW OF ORDERS PASSED BY THIS COURT FROM TIME TO TIME: 65 Applications;
- IV. APPLICATION FILED BY OTHER BUILDERS IN VIEW OF ORDERS DATED 10.06.2020 & 10.07.2020; 3 Applications; and
- V. APPLICATIONS WHICH MAY REQUIRE HEARING: 20 Applications.

Except Interlocutory Applications in Categories I and V, all the Interlocutory Applications mentioned in Categories II, III and IV being covered by the directions issued on the earlier occasions, stand dismissed.

II - CONCERNING ACTION PLAN FOR SALE OF PROPERTIES BY MSTC

The learned Receiver in his Note dated 12.10.2020 has emphasized the need for fresh valuation and suggested modalities to undertake fresh valuation as well as Plan of Action for auctioning of the properties. The proposed Schedule for e-Auction and Valuation starting from October 2020 till last week of March 2021

has also been placed on record.

The learned Receiver has however submitted that the entire process of valuation in respect of the properties located at various places will be undertaken immediately and shall be concluded by the end of November 2020. It is further submitted that after due valuation, the properties will be put to auction and the process of auction shall be completed within three months, that is to say, by January 2021.

We accept the submissions made by the learned Receiver and request him to file revised Schedule for e-Auction and Valuation before the next date of hearing.

We permit MSTC to go ahead with the process of valuation and e-Auction, as suggested. According to the plan, four properties are to be put to auction in the month of October, 2020. Let the auction be carried out as stated in the Schedule.

We direct that the Reports regarding Valuation as well as Conduct of Auction shall be submitted in this Court in Sealed Cover.

The Reports shall also indicate the earlier Valuation of the properties and the difference between two sets of Valuation.

The learned Receiver in his Note has also indicated:

"The Court may permit the Receiver and the Committee to reach out to the respective State Governments and local authorities including local development authorities for the purposes of any assistance required in the course of proceedings by MSTC."

The permission sought for by the learned Receiver is granted.

III - MATTERS CONCERNING FUNDING BY BANKS

A. DIRECTIONS TO RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

In the order dated 21.09.2020 passed by this Court, the correspondence exchanged between the learned Receiver and the Reserve Bank of India was adverted to, whereafter certain suggestions were made.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., learned Advocate appearing for the Reserve Bank of India has since then placed on record Affidavit on behalf of the Reserve Bank of India, which *inter alia* states as under:

"5. That it is submitted that in response to the aforesaid reply dated September 16, 2020, the learned Receiver, vide letter dated September 17, 2020, informed that the major concern pertaining to reluctance of banks to extend project loans for completion of Amrapali projects (and not home loans) still persists. Further, the learned Receiver suggested that a clear advisory and instruction from RBI will give necessary impetus and ensure flow of funds to the Amrapali Group Projects. A true copy of letter dated September 17, 2020 sent by Receiver is filed herewith as Annexure R-C to the present Affidavit. It is submitted that the fact remains that the extant RBI guidelines permit necessary flexibility to the banks to provide finance to the Amrapali projects. Further, in a deregulated environment, it will be prudent that banks take credit decisions as per their commercial judgement rather than on the basis of a regulatory mandate. Nevertheless, to address the concerns raised by the learned Receiver, the RBI has, vide letter dated September 24, 2020, written to Indian Banks Association to advise their member banks to expedite their credit decisions in the captioned case as per their board approved policies and broad regulatory guidelines. A true copy of the letter dated September 24, 2020 sent by RBI to Indian Banks' Association is enclosed herewith as Annexure R-D to the present Affidavit. The action taken has also been communicated to the learned Receiver, vide letter dated September 24, 2020. A true copy of letter dated September 24, 2020 sent by the RBI to Receiver is filed herewith as Annexure R-E to the present Affidavit.

6. That it is respectfully submitted that in view of the above, the issues raised by the learned Receiver have already been addressed by the RBI in the letter dated September 16, 2020 addressed to him as well as in the letters dated September 24, 2020 sent to the Indian Banks Association and the Receiver. Hence, it may not be necessary for RBI to further intervene in the matter. It is submitted accordingly."

The affidavit has also enclosed a copy of the communication sent by the Reserve Bank of India to the Chief Executive of Indian Banks Association. The communication *inter alia* states:-

"It is advised that since credit related issues are mostly deregulated, banks are free to take credit decisions as per their commercial judgment within their Board-approved policies and broad regulatory guidelines. However, it has been informed by the Court Receiver appointed by the Hon. Supreme Court that responses by the banks have been quite lackadaisical. Therefore, IBA is required to advise its member banks having exposure to Amrapali Group projects to expedite their credit decisions in respect of funding the project(s) as per their respective Board-approved policies and broad regulatory guidelines."

It is stated by the learned Receiver that he has written to the Indian Banks Association on 25.09.2020 but no response has yet been received.

The learned Receiver in his Note has submitted:

"3. It appears that a further direction is required to be issued by this Honorable Court that RBI be called upon to issue a clear directive to the banks that they shall draw up a project funding proposal within such limit as they deem fit on the basis of information already shared with them, within a span of one month. RBI be further directed to gather all such proceedings by banks and submit the same before the Honorable Court, with a workable road map towards funding.

4. It is understood that under the able guidance and leadership of RBI this task can be achieved expeditiously without the further need for engagement of the Receiver in the above task."

The learned Receiver has submitted that with the active participation of the Reserve Bank of India, the process will get expedited and the meetings with the relevant Banks can be arranged so that appropriate decisions can be taken at an early date.

It is suggested that the final decisions will ultimately rest with the individual banks which decisions will naturally be taken by the concerned banks on commercial parameters and settled norms as is suggested by the Reserve Bank of India; however with active participation on the part of the Reserve Bank of India, the process will certainly be expedited and time being essence, the entire exercise will provide solace to the home-buyers.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., learned Advocate appearing for the Reserve Bank of India, in turn has assured us that appropriate steps in that behalf shall be undertaken by the Reserve Bank of India.

In the circumstances, we request the Reserve Bank of India to depute responsible officers, who can be in touch with the learned Receiver and organize meetings with some of the Members of the Indian Banks Association in the shortest possible time.

B. PERMISSION TO APPROACH HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (HUDCO) FOR FUNDING/FINANCING

The learned Receiver in his Note has submitted:-

"In addition to the banks the Receiver be also given the liberty to approach Housing and Urban Development Corporation (HUDCO) for the purposes of funding/financing the ongoing projects. HUDCO may be directed to respond to the application that may be made by the Receiver and submit their proposals before the next date of hearing. The Receiver will be at liberty to organize meetings with HUDCO for the above proposal."

The Receiver is at liberty to explore the possibility of getting funding/financing for the ongoing projects from the Housing and Urban Development Corporation (HUDCO).

C. OTHER ISSUES REGARDING FUNDING/LOANS FOR INDIVIDUALS

In para 30 of the Order dated 10.06.2020 passed by this Court, directions were issued to the Banks and Financial Institutions to release the loans to home-buyers wherever loans were sanctioned and to consider re-structure of the loans.

The learned Receiver has submitted that Union Bank of India and UCO Bank have accordingly prepared standard Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) to be signed by the Receiver. It is however submitted that there is no appropriate response from the other Banks as a result of which disbursal of the loans in favour of the individual home-buyers is not being done with promptitude. It is submitted that the MoUs signed by the Receiver with the Union Bank and the UCO Bank be taken as the standard Format.

We accept the submission of the learned Receiver and in cases where the loans are sanctioned by the concerned Banks and Financial Institutions, the appropriate MoU be signed with the Receiver whereafter prompt disbursal of the sanctioned loan amount be undertaken by the concerned Banks/Financial Institutions.

We clarify that it is entirely left to the concerned Banks/Financial Institutions to take appropriate commercial decision whether a particular applicant satisfies the required parameters and is entitled to have the loan sanctioned.

Mr. Alok Kumar, learned Advocate appearing for UCO Bank and Union Bank of India (erstwhile Corporation Bank and Andhra Bank, which have since then merged with Union Bank of India) has submitted that requests for loan from 3074 home-buyers have been accepted by these Banks and the disbursal of loans will be done at an early date. The appropriate MoU has also been entered into with the learned Receiver.

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, learned counsel representing HDFC Ltd. has stated that on the issue of MoU submitted by the learned Receiver, an appropriate response has been sent by the Bank to the learned Receiver today itself and the requisite process will be initiated at an early date.

IV - ON THE ENGAGEMENT OF NBCC IN SALE OF UNSOLD INVENTORIES AND FARs

It is submitted that after extensive discussion with the officers of the NBCC on one hand and the Members of the Committee on the other, a list of unsold inventories and FARs has been finalized. The learned Receiver has suggested that the services of NBCC be engaged to effectuate sale of unsold inventories and FARs.

To a pointed query by the Court, it was suggested by the learned Receiver that the list so finalized is completely consistent with the Report of the Forensic Auditors and what was found by the Forensic Auditors to be unsold inventories and FARs. The learned Receiver has assured the Court that the list shall be placed on record before the next date of hearing so that appropriate directions with respect to sale of the unsold inventories and FARs can be passed on the next occasion.

Let the needful be done.

V - SBI CAPS

In its Order dated 01.09.2020, while accepting the proposal with regard to SBI CAPS, it was stated by this Court that the finalization of Form and Format be done as early as possible and preferably within four weeks, so that the funding could be started by SBI CAPS.

The learned Receiver in his Note has suggested:-

"1. Both having regard to the requirements of SWAMIH funding and keeping in the mind the relevance and necessities, if any, in case of other funding grants or loans in any form what so ever by any establishment authority or persons it is found desirable that a company under section 8 of the Companies Act be formed and registered.

2. Since Housing is now treated as a constitutional right and governments draw Housing policies to meet or discharge several such social obligation. It is considered that the undertaking of the execution and completion of the stalled Amrapali Projectors shall be declared as a "social welfare project" for the purposes of Section-8 of the Companies Act.

3. The Committee has deliberated on this issue and is in the process of finalizing the requirements for such formation and registration.

4. The court may be pleased to give permission to the Receiver and committee to have such a company formed and registered."

The learned Receiver has also submitted that this decision was arrived at after several rounds of discussions and since this Court is overseeing the progress and finalization of the projects, it will be appropriate to have necessary declaration for the purposes of Section 8 of the Companies Act.

We see nothing wrong in the submission of the learned Receiver and grant him permission as prayed for. Let the appropriate steps be taken at an early date and the process be finalized.

VI - SUBMISSIONS OF MR. M.L. LAHOTY, ADVOCATE

Mr. M.L. Lahoty, learned Advocate has invited our attention to Part-VII of the Order dated 21.09.2020, in which Part the Note of Mr. Lahoty was dealt with. It is submitted that in addition to three issues which were adverted to, there are certain other pending interim applications, the disposal of which may result in additional funds being made available.

We, therefore, direct that the matters pertaining to i) Mr. Prem Mishra of Indore and Sureka Family; ii) the Directors/CFO Chander Wadhwa and others; iii) Royal Golf Link City Project Pvt. Ltd.; and, iv) ACE Infracity Developers Pvt. Ltd., shall be taken up on 29.10.2020 at 2:00 p.m.

All the other matters on Board be listed on 29.10.2020 at 2.00 p.m.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER